

No. 20-35222

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Tacoma Division
No. 3:16-cv-05694-RBL
Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

APPELLANT JOSEPH A. KENNEDY'S OPENING BRIEF

Hiram Sasser
Michael Berry
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-6162
hsasser@firstliberty.org

Devin S. Anderson
Emily Merki Long
Elizabeth Hedges
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5000
devin.anderson@kirkland.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

Anthony J. Ferate
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 Broadway Ext, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
(405) 753-5939
AJFerate@spencerfane.com

Jeffrey Paul Helsdon
THE HELSDON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 564-1856
jhelsdon@thehelsdonlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Joseph A. Kennedy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Coach Kennedy’s Religious Expression Prior To September 2015.....	6
B. The District’s September 2015 Investigation	7
C. Coach Kennedy’s Religious Expression After The September 17 Directive	8
D. The District Suspends Coach Kennedy Solely Because Of Its Establishment Clause Concerns	14
E. Procedural History	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Free Speech Rights	20
A. Coach Kennedy Spoke As A Private Citizen.....	22
1. Coach Kennedy Engaged In Brief, Personal Expression After Football Games Had Concluded	22
2. Coach Kennedy’s Brief, Personal Expression Was Outside The Scope Of His Job Responsibilities.....	26

3.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Coaches And Teachers Cannot Engage In Personal Religious Expression In View Of Students On School Grounds .	30
B.	The District Had No Adequate Justification For Depriving Coach Kennedy Of His First Amendment Rights	38
1.	The District Must Show An Actual Violation Of The Establishment Clause.....	40
2.	Coach Kennedy’s Brief, Silent, Personal Prayers Were Not Coercive	41
3.	The District Court’s Application Of The Endorsement Test Was Misplaced	47
II.	The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Free Exercise Rights	53
A.	The District’s Directive Was Not Neutral.....	53
B.	The District’s Directive Was Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve A Compelling Interest.....	54
III.	The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Rights Under Title VII.....	59
A.	The District Failed To Accommodate Coach Kennedy’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	59
B.	The District Failed To Rehire Coach Kennedy Because Of His Religion	63
C.	The District Treated Coach Kennedy Differently From Similarly Situated Individuals.....	65
D.	The District Retaliated Against Coach Kennedy Because Of His Religion	67
	CONCLUSION	69
	ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	61, 62
<i>Anthoine v. N. Cent. Ctys. Consortium</i> , 605 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Baker v. The Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	61
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	50, 56, 57
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	40, 63, 66, 67
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of the Twp. of East Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	49, 51
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000).....	44, 45, 51, 58
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis, Bd. of Trs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000).....	59, 65, 67
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 53, 54
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40, 41, 45, 49

<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002).....	59
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	48
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26, 28, 37
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	49, 51
<i>Doe ex. rel Doe v. Sch. Dist. of the City of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011).....	66
<i>EEOC v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2006)	62
<i>Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	54
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2020 WL 3518364 (U.S. June 30, 2020).....	54, 55
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Flora v. Cty. of Luzerne</i> , 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	54

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	40, 41
<i>Heath v. City of Desert Hot Springs</i> , 618 F. App'x 882 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	60, 61
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)	40, 56
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34, 35, 43
<i>Karl v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 678 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012).....	38, 39
<i>Kater v. Churchill Downs Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	3, 16, 32, 54, 62
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 29, 31, 34, 35, 46, 47
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	41
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	18, 21, 22, 38
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	42, 51
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	48

<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	60, 61, 62
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	20
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	67
<i>Ritchie v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 761 F. App’x 668 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	41, 42, 44, 49, 51
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	62
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	1, 20, 36, 41, 50, 51
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	48, 49
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	62
<i>Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass’n Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 1994).....	68
<i>Tucker v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39

<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	39
---	----

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	41
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	65
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a) & 2000e(j)	59, 63
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	63
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	68

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	71
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	71
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	20
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b), (b)(2)	9

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
